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(a) whether Government are awar .. 
of the fact that the Chi:ws.~ hav~ rOIl-
structed a new road in Llldllkh; 

(b) whether a new milittll"Y post 
"in dangerous proximity" to ,II. exist-
ing Inll.i.an Post South o[ Chip Chap 
river. hns been set up ily Itte Chines!:: 

(c) whether notes to t:l;~ (·!fect ~a:l 
.also been sent to the Chi.1e~1! AlIth<'ri-
ties on June 16 and 28, 1"962; 

Cd) whether any re;)i:1 h .. ~ be~n 

received from Ppkin/:; .mel 

(e) if so. the details thel'Fof? 

'l'he Deputy Minister iJl' rbe MiJW.try 
of External Mail'!l (Shri DineD 
SiD«h): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) A number of military po:;t< 
.have been set up by the Chine;.. in 
.this region, 

(c) Yes. Sir~ 

(d) No. Sir. 

{e) Does not arise .. 

Bonus to Workers of Mica Mbu. 

r Slu'l A. K. Gopalaa: 
"22. ~ Shri Umanath: 

L Shri P. KunhaII: 

Will the Minister of Labour and 
Employm!'Dt be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is II fact that 1.111' 
attendance bonus of one Jay's wtll!e~ 

for every 24 days of work in the mica 
mines given under the Compromis'~ 

Award of the Appellate Tribunal ha:l 
bel'n stopped from 1st June. 1961: 

(b) if so. tht' J'('aSOlls therefur: 

((.) whether any profit bonu.< is te-
ing paid to ti1P work.,!'": and 

(d) if not, whether Government in-
tend to take necessary slt>p" "for its 
introductjon"? 

The Minister of Labour in we Mill-
Istry ot Labour aDd Employment 
(Sbri Bathl): (a) Yes. 

I 
(b) The award was terminated by 

the parties by due notice under the 
Industrial Disputes Act. 

(C) No. 

(d) Does not arise as no disrute on 
this issue has so far been reported 
to Government. 

Cement Factory iD Bhatan 

"23 J Shri YashpaJ SID,Ia: 
. l Shri Ra,h1lll&th SlDrb: 

Will the Prime MlDlster be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether discUSlliorut were held 
recently between the Governmellt of 
India and the Government ,.rf Bhutan 
for the eStablishment of a cement 
factory in Bhutan; 

(b) whether Government of IDllla 
have agreed. to provide technical IUId 
financial assistance to the Bhutan Gov-
ernment for setting up the c~mcnt 

factory; and 

(c) whether any more industrie~ al'e 
likely to be established in Bhutan with 
the aid of Government of India' 

. .1be Deputy Minister In the Ministry 
of External Mairs (Shrt DiDelill 
Sbarh): (a) No formal propos,,1 ba, 
been made to us but some referen·:e to 
It was mad'!.' in informal talk. 

(b) Does not arise. 

(c) The Bhutan Government's pro-
posals to establish a few factories vith· 
in the framework at their ftrst five-
year Plan, which is being implemented 
with our assistance. are under exam-
Ination. 

*24. 

Exports 

r Shri Morarka: 

I Shri M. L. Dwivedi: 
Shrl Rameshwar Tantla: 

J Shrl D. C. Sharma: 
") Shri Yashpal Sin,h: 
I Shrl Mohammed Elias: 
I Shrl Raghunath SID,h: 
L Shrt Mohan Swarup: 

Will the Minister of Cununet·cf' :.tall 
lRdustry be pleased to ~ta te. 
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(a) our total exporl.5 during the 

quarter ending June, 1962 and a;so the 
figures for the corresponding perk'a 
of 1961: and 

('b) whether any ~provemellt has 
taken place due to steps recentl? take'1 
by Government and what furth"l' seep, 
are contemplated to push up our ex-
.ports? 

'l'he Minister of International Tracie 
in tile Ministry of Commerce al1cl in-
dustry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) 
About Rs. 154 crores during the qua r -
.ter April 1962-June 1962, as compareci 
'with Rs, 156 crore~ during Lht: cor-
.responding quarter of 1961. 

(b) The small decline seems rr.atnl~· 
due to two factors; the pilot ~ttilce 1'1 
Calcutta port in May for about 17 
.days and the relative fall in .prkes of 
Jute goods and other goods in the 
world trade in 1962. ConsIderable 
value of export~ was affected due tr, 
th" strike. 

Last year thl' international price!' of 
jute goods rose to unprecedently very 
high levels owing to the scarcity of 
jute goods which was caused by the 
.short-crop of raw jute both m Indi~ 

and Pakistan. Therefore, even though 
the quantities of jute goods exported 
th.iR year are higher, some fall in 
opirces of jute goods this yeal' wa. 
inevitable. Over and a'bove this. the 
May strike at Calcutta port itself 
seems to have caused a loss of Rs. 6 
crort's in exports of jute goods. 

:Ferro-manganese and iron und ,tcel 
Ihowed a decline of Rs. 3'4 crort·s and 
Rs. 2'9 crores respectively in th .. 
mOJlths of April and May this year. 
Th,~ exact figures for June I \Ul2. 3 r .. 
not ~'et nvailable, 

Exports haV"l gone up in this quarter 
this year in the case of sugar, tea. 
tob,,,"'o, jute cloth, oil eakes, ;regc'.abl. 
oils, cotton yarn, raw hides and ,;kins. 
artificial silk fabric", machinery and 
trall.~pol·t. footwear and other cora, 
mt.ditie!l. . ;.~. ~! 

A statement is laid on the Table 
she-Wing some ot the steps propos.:d to 
be taken to promote exPorts. [Sce 
Appendix I, annexure No.2]. 

Sebeme for Rural IndU5trlali.s.:atlon 

"25. Shri SarelUlranath Dwlvedy: 
Will the Minister of PI.nnll1&' be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
Planning Commission has approved 
the Scheme of rural industnalisatloo 
by establishment ot small indu.,trles 
at the Panchayat Samiti level as sub-
mitted by the Government ot Orissa: 

(bl whether there is any truth in 
the report that necessary provision in 
this matter has been made in the Stllte 
Third Five Year Plan; 

(e) if the reply to part (b) above be 
in the affirmativc, which of the other 
schemes which were already I.Ilclu,led 
have been dropped in order to make 
provisioll for the new schemes or an.." 
extra amount has been allotted b" the 
Centre for th., purpose; and 

(d) the lulal amoullt thus set Dpal'l 
for the purpose? 

The MInister of Plannln« ad 
Labour and Employment (8hri 
Nann): (a) The Scheme ot .ur"l in-
dustrialisation for establishment of 
small industries ut the Panchllyal 
SaIniti level as submitted by the Gov-
ernment of OriS6a in their AnuWlI 
Plan for 1962-63, has been ap;JJ'oved 
by thE' Planning Commission. 

(bl Yes. Sir. 

ee) Suitable adjustments ha··'f' be .. n 
made under ilifferent heads without 
effecting provision for plJlJri1.y 
schemes /programme~. 

(d) The total provision propus'i:d in 
the State's revised Third F,ve Year 
Plan for village and small industde" 
is Rs. 587:15 lakhs, as again~t R:o. 510'0 
lakhs agreed 10 earlier. 




